
N$2.00 WINDHOEK - 17 May 2010 No. 4485

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE
OF THE 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

CONTENTS

GENERAL NOTICE

__________________

MINISTRY OF FINANCE

INVITATION FOR TENDERS AND APPLICATIONS FOR PREQUALIFICATION

In terms of section 11 of the Tender Board of Namibia Act, 1996 (Act No. 16 of 1996), the Tender 
Board of Namibia hereby invites tenders for the supply or delivery of services or goods, the particulars 
of which are set out on the attached annexure.

__________________



2 Government Gazette 17 May 2010 No. 4485

TENDER NO: A11-16/2010
DESCRIPTION: AuCTIONEERING Of GOvERNMENT 

GAME fOR THE PERIOD Of 1 JuNE 
2010 TO 30 AuGuST 2010 MINISTRy Of 
ENvIRONMENT AND TOuRISM.

LEvy PAyABLE:  N$200-00
CLOSING DATE: 14H30 ON WEDNESDAy: 05 MAy 2010

TENDER NO: f1/7-3/2010
DESCRIPTION: fEASIBILITy STuDy TO SET uP 

POTTERy fACILITIES IN THE OMuSA-
TI, OSHANA, OHANGWENA AND OSHI- 
KOTO REGIONS AND ESTABLISHMENT 
Of A SMALL SCALE fACILITy fOR 
MANufACTuRING Of fLAT GLASS 
AT OMAKANGE (OMuSATI REGION) - 
MINISTRy Of MINES AND ENERGy

LEvy PAyABLE: N$200-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TuESDAy: 18 MAy 2010

TENDER NO: f1/2-2/2010
DESCRIPTION: PuRCHASE Of COMPuTER EquIP-

MENT AND RELATED SOfTWARE - 
OffICE Of THE PRIME MINISTER.

LEvy PAyABLE:  N$200-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TuESDAy: 18 MAy 2010

TENDER NO: f1/10/1-6/2010
DESCRIPTION: KASHAMANE BORDER POST AD-

MINISTRATION BuILDING PHASE 1,  
KASHAMANE IN THE OMuSATI RE-
GION - MINISTRy Of WORKS AND 
TRANSPORT

LEvy PAyABLE: N$300-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TuESDAy: 18 MAy 2010
NB: EXPERIENCED CONTRACTORS!!!

TENDER NO: f1/10/1-7/2010
DESCRIPTION: ExTENSION Of KATIMA MuLILO RE-

GIONAL REGISTRATION OffICE AT 
KATIMA MuLILO IN THE CAPRIvI 
REGION - MINISTRy Of WORKS AND 
TRANSPORT

LEvy PAyABLE: N$300-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TuESDAy: 18 MAy 2010
NB: EXPERIENCED CONTRACTORS!!!

TENDER NO: f1/10/1-8/2010
DESCRIPTION: PRIMARy HEALTH CARE CLINIC AND 

STAff HOuSING AT EKAMBA IN THE 
OSHANA REGION - MINISTRy Of 
WORKS AND TRANSPORT

LEvy PAyABLE: N$300-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TuESDAy: 18 MAy 2010
NB: EXPERIENCED CONTRACTORS!!!

TENDER NO:  f1/10/1-9/2010
DESCRIPTION: ALTERATIONS, ADDITIONS AND RE- 

NOvATIONS Of THE ExISTING KA-
MANJAB HEALTH CENTRE IN THE 
KuNENE REGION - MINISTRy Of 
WORKS AND TRANSPORT

LEvy PAyABLE: N$400-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TuESDAy: 18 MAy 2010
NB: EXPERIENCED CONTRACTORS!!!

TENDER NO: AL0/2-35/2010: 
DESCRIPTION: SuPPLy, MANAGEMENT Of E-fuEL 

fOR THE GOvERNMENT vEHICLE 
fLEET.

LEvy PAyABLE:  N$ 2000-00 
CLOSING DATE:  14H30 ON TuESDAy: 18 MAy 2010

INVITATION FOR SUBMISSION OF INTEREST

THE MINISTRy Of WORKS AND TRANSPORT (GOvERN-
MENT GARAGE) HEREBy INvITES COMPANIES/BIDDERS 
fOR ExPRESSION Of INTEREST IN DEvELOPING, SuPPLy 
AND MANAGEMENT Of E-fuEL fOR GOvERNMENT 
vEHICLE fLEET fOR THE PERIOD Of TEN yEARS.

GOVERNMENT VEHICLE AND PLANT DATA

THE GOvERNMENT GARAGE CuRRENTLy OPERATES A 
fLEET Of APPROxIMATELy 3000 vEHICLES AND PLANT 
ITEMS Of SMALL MOBILE. MOST Of THE ITEMS ARE 
fITTED WITH ODOMETERS, HOuR METERS AND OR fuEL 
ON-ROAD. THERE ARE ALSO vARIOuS GOvERNMENT 
MINISTRIES OWNING THEIR OWN fLEET Of vEHICLES 
AND fIxED PLANT THAT MAy ALSO MAKE uSE Of THE 
SERvICES REquESTED.

FUELLING SYSTEM 

GOvERNMENT GARAGE CuRRENTLy EMPLOyS THE 
fOLLOWING METHOD Of fuELLING SySTEM vIz:

• HOME BASE fIxED TANKS
• IN-HOuSE MOBILE TANKERS
• JERRy CANS
• ON-ROAD fuELLING AT COMMERCIAL fuEL STATIONS

OBJECTIVES OF THE GOVERNMENT GARAGE 
REGARDING THE EXPRESSION OF INTEREST 

THE MINISTRy Of WORKS AND TRANSPORT (GOvERN-
MENT GARAGE) INvITES SuBMISSION Of INTERESTED 
COMPANIES/BIDDERS TO DEvELOP, SuPPLy AND 
MANAGE fuEL MANAGEMENT SySTEM fOR GOvERN-
MENT vEHICLES AND PLANTS. THE COMPANIES/
BIDDERS PROPOSAL fOR THE MANAGEMENT Of 
GOvERNMENT GARAGE HOME BASE fILLING STATIONS 
ON A LEASING BASE, IN-HOuSE MOBILE TANKERS, 
JERRy CANS AND ON-ROAD fuELLING AT COMMERCIAL 
fuEL STATIONS SHOuLD BE AvAILABLE fOR 24 HOuRS 
fOR THE DuRATION Of THE CONTRACT.

THE STRATEGy AND OR MODE TO BE EMPLOyED By 
THE SuCCESSfuL BIDDER/COMPANy Of THE SySTEM, 
SHOuLD ExPRESS HOW THE COMPANy /BIDDER WILL 
COuNTER ANy DISRuPTION Of GOvERNMENT vEHICLE 
fLEET OPERATIONS DuRING THE IMPLEMENTATION /
INSTALLATION PHASE.

THE GOvERNMENT GARAGE HAS IN-HOuSE OLD 
fuEL STATIONS, WHICH MIGHT BE RENTED By ANy 
INTERESTED BIDDER/COMPANy. THE GOvERNMENT 
GARAGE WILL NOT IN ANy WAy BE INvOLvED IN THE 
MANAGEMENT Of THE SAID STATIONS.

ALL fITMENTS/HARDWARE TO BE fITTED/INSTALLED 
AT ALL fILLING STATIONS AND OR IN GOvERNMENT 
vEHICLES, THE ExPENSES INCuRRED AND OR TO BE 
INCuRRED SHOuLD/WILL BE THE ExPENSE Of THE 
SuCCESSfuL COMPANy/BIDDER. THE GOvERNMENT Of 
THE REPuBLIC Of NAMIBIA WILL ONLy BE RESPONSIBLE 
fOR THE COST Of fuEL CONSuMED IN GOvERNMENT 
vEHICLES, BANK TRANSACTION fEES AND BuREAu 
SERvICE PER GOvERNMENT vEHICLE PER MONTH.

INTERESTED COMPANIES/BIDDERS SHOuLD GIvE 
THE GOvERNMENT vEHICLE fLEET uSERS THE 
CONvENIENCE Of ON-ROAD fuELLING 24 HOuRS A 
DAy, 7 DAyS A WEEK AT COMPREHENSIvE NETWORK Of 
COMMERCIAL fuEL STATIONS WITHIN THE BORDERS Of 
NAMIBIA.



No. 4485 Government Gazette 17 May 2010 3

SUBMISSION OF PROPOSED

ExPRESSION Of INTEREST (IN SEALED ENvELOPES) 
MuST BE HANDED TO THE TENDER BOARD SECRETARIAT.

TENDER NO: f1/4-1/2010
DESCRIPTION: DESIGN, LAyOuT AND PRINTING Of 

THE GOvERNMENT INfORMATION 
BuLLETIN AND THE MICT uPDATE: 
DIRECTORATE MEDIA AffAIRS - 
MINISTRy Of INfORMATION AND 
COMMuNICATION TECHNOLOGy.

LEvy PAyABLE: N$200-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON WEDNESDAy: 26 MAy 2010

TENDER NO: f1/4-2/2010
DESCRIPTION: DESIGN, LAyOuT AND PRINTING Of 

THE NAMIBIA REvIEW MAGAzINE 
- MINISTRy Of INfORMATION AND 
COMMuNICATION TECHNOLOGy.

LEvy PAyABLE: N$200-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON WEDNESDAy: 26 MAy 2010

TENDER NO: f1/9-3/2010
DESCRIPTION: RE-PRINTING, BINDING AND DELI-

vERy Of SEvEN (7) NATIONAL STAN- 
DARDS AND PERfORMANCE INDICA-
TORS INSTRuMENTS fOR THE DI-
RECTORATE PROGRAMMES AND 
quALITy ASSuRANCE - MINISTRy Of 
EDuCATION.

LEvy PAyABLE: N$200-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON WEDNESDAy: 26 MAy 2010

TENDER NO: f1/13-1/2010
DESCRIPTION: DESIGN, PRINTING AND DELIvERy Of 

THE POLICy DOCuMENT ON OffICIAL 
ACCOMMODATION - MINISTRy Of 
HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERvICES.

LEvy PAyABLE: N$200-00
CLOSING DATE: 11 H00 ON WEDNESDAy: 26 MAy 2010

TENDER NO: f1/13-2/2010
DESCRIPTION: SuPPLy, DELIvERy, INSTALLATION 

AND COMMISSIONING Of TWO (2) 
DIALySIS MACHINE fOR RuNDu 
HOSPITAL - MINISTRy Of HEALTH 
AND SOCIAL SERvICES.

LEvy PAyABLE: N$200-00
CLOSING DATE: 11 H00 ON WEDNESDAy: 26 MAy 2010

TENDER NO: f1/13-3/2010
DESCRIPTION: SuPPLy, DELIvERy, INSTALLATION 

AND COMMISSIONING Of C-ARM fOR 
OSHAKATI INTERMEDIATE HOSPITAL 
- MINISTRy Of HEALTH AND SOCIAL 
SERvICES.

LEvy PAyABLE: N$200-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON WEDNESDAy: 26 MAy 2010

TENDER NO: f1/16-2/2010
DESCRIPTION: PRINTING Of 2009/2010 ANNuAL RE-

PORT - MINISTRy Of LANDS AND RE-
SETTLEMENT.

LEvy PAyABLE: N$200-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON WEDNESDAy: 26 MAy 2010

TENDER NO: A/18/1-1/2010
DESCRIPTION: SuPPLy AND DELIvERy Of vARIOuS 

uNIfORMS fOR THE PERIOD Of 1 
JuNE 2010 TO 30 MAy 2013 - MINISTRy 
Of AGRICuLTuRE, WATER AND 
fORESTRy.

LEvy PAyABLE: N$200-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON WEDNESDAy: 26 MAy 2010

TENDER NO: A/18/2-19/2010
DESCRIPTION: REHABILITATION AND TESTING Of 

BOREHOLES WITH CABLE TOOL RIGS 
IN ALL REGIONS Of NAMIBIA fOR 
THE PERIOD Of 1 JuNE 2010 TO 31 MAy 
2011 - MINISTRy Of AGRICuLTuRE, 
WATER AND fORESTRy.

LEvy PAyABLE: N$300-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON WEDNESDAy: 26 MAy 2010

TENDER NO: A/18/2-20/2010
DESCRIPTION: DRILLING AND TESTING Of BORE-

HOLES fOR THE DEvELOPMENT Of 
WATER RESOuRCES IN ALL REGIONS 
Of NAMIBIA fOR THE PERIOD Of 01 
JuNE 2010 TO 31 MAy 2011 - MINISTRy 
Of AGRICuLTuRE, WATER AND fO-
RESTRy.

LEvy PAyABLE: N$300-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON WEDNESDAy: 26 MAy 2010

TENDER NO: f1/1O/1-1O/2010
DESCRIPTION: NORTHERN RAILWAy ExTENSION 

PROJECT PHASE 2: CONSTRuCTION 
Of STATION BuILDINGS, PLATfORMS 
AND CIvIL WORKS AT OSHIKANGO 
AND HALTS BETWEEN ONDANGWA 
AND OSHIKANGO- MINISTRy Of 
WORKS AND TRANSPORT.

LEvy PAyABLE: N$500-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON WEDNESDAy: 26 MAy 2010

TENDER NO: f1/16-3/2010
DESCRIPTION: REHABILITATION/uPGRADING Of 

WATER SuPPLy INfRASTRuCTuRE 
ON EIGHT (8) fARMS IN THE ERONGO 
REGION AND SEvEN (7) fARMS IN 
THE KHOMAS REGION - MINISTRy Of 
LANDS AND RESETTLEMENT.

LEvy PAyABLE: N$300-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON WEDNESDAy: 26 MAy 2010

TENDER NO: f1/7-4/2010
DESCRIPTION: PuRCHASE Of A SLIDE SCANNER 

AND RELATED SOfTWARE fOR THE 
GEOLOGICAL SuRvEy - MINISTRy Of 
MINES AND ENERGy.

LEvy PAyABLE: N$200-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TuESDAy: 01 JuNE 2010

TENDER NO: f1/9-4/2010
DESCRIPTION: PuRCHASE Of COMPuTER HARD-

WARE AND SOfTWARE DIRECTORATE 
PROGRAMMES AND quALITy ASSu-
RANCE - MINISTRy Of EDuCATION.

LEvy PAyABLE: N$200-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TuESDAy: 01 JuNE 2010

TENDER NO: A23-3312010
DESCRIPTION: SuPPLy AND DELIvERy Of SLEEPING 

BAGS TO THE NAMIBIAN POLICE 
fORCE fOR THE PERIOD Of 01 JuLy 
2010 TO 31 MAy 2011 - MINISTRy Of 
SAfETy AND SECuRITy.

LEvy PAyABLE: N$200-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TuESDAy: 01 JuNE 2010

TENDER NO: f1/30-1/2010
DESCRIPTION: PRINTING Of THE 2009/2010 ANNuAL 

REPORT - ANTI-CORRuPTION COM-
MISSION.

LEvy PAyABLE: N$200-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TuESDAy: 01 JuNE 2010



4 Government Gazette 17 May 2010 No. 4485

TENDER NO: f1/10/1-11/2010
DESCRIPTION: CONSTRuCTION Of NEW PRIMARy 

HEALTH CARE CLINIC AND STAff 
HOuSING AT ELuWA IN THE OSHANA 
REGION -MINISTRy Of WORKS AND 
TRANSPORT.

LEvy PAyABLE: N$300-00
CLOSING DATE:  11H00 ON TuESDAy: 01 JuNE 2010
NB: EXPERIENCED CONTRACTORS!!!

TENDER NO: f1/10/1-12/2010
DESCRIPTION: CONSTRuCTION Of PRIMARy HEALTH  

CARE CLINIC AT ONAMuNAMA IN THE 
OHANGWENA REGION -MINISTRy Of 
WORKS AND TRANSPORT.

LEvy PAyABLE: N$400-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TuESDAy: 01 JuNE 2010
NB: EXPERIENCED CONTRACTORS!!!

TENDER NO: f1/7-4/2010
DESCRIPTION: PuRCHASE Of A SLIDE SCANNER 

AND RELATED SOfTWARE fOR THE 
GEOLOGICAL SuRvEy - MINISTRy Of 
MINES AND ENERGy.

LEvy PAyABLE: N$200-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TuESDAy: 01 JuNE 2010

TENDER NO: f1/9-4/2010
DESCRIPTION: PuRCHASE Of COMPuTER HARD-

WARE AND SOfTWARE DIRECTORATE 
PROGRAMMES AND quALITy ASSu-
RANCE - MINISTRy Of EDuCATION.

LEvy PAyABLE: N$200-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TuESDAy: 01 JuNE 2010

TENDER NO: A23-33/2010
DESCRIPTION: SuPPLy AND DELIvERy Of SLEEPING 

BAGS TO THE NAMIBIAN POLICE 
fORCE fOR THE PERIOD Of 01 JuLy 
2010 TO 31 MAy 2011 - MINISTRy Of 
SAfETy AND SECuRITy.

LEvy PAyABLE: N$200-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TuESDAy: 01 JuNE 2010

TENDER NO: f1/30-1/2010
DESCRIPTION: PRINTING Of THE 2009/2010 ANNuAL 

REPORT - ANTI-CORRuPTION COM-
MISSION.

LEvy PAyABLE: N$200-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TuESDAy: 01 JuNE 2010

TENDER NO: f1/10/1-11/2010
DESCRIPTION: CONSTRuCTION Of NEW PRIMARy 

HEALTH CARE CLINIC AND STAff 
HOuSING AT ELuWA IN THE OSHANA 
REGION -MINISTRy Of WORKS AND 
TRANSPORT.

LEvy PAyABLE: N$300-00
CLOSING DATE:  11H00 ON TuESDAy: 01 JuNE 2010
NB: EXPERIENCED CONTRACTORS!!!

TENDER NO: f1/10/1-12/2010
DESCRIPTION: CONSTRuCTION Of PRIMARy HEALTH 

CARE CLINIC AT ONAMuNAMA IN THE 
OHANGWENA REGION -MINISTRy Of 
WORKS AND TRANSPORT.

LEvy PAyABLE: N$400-00
CLOSING DATE: 11H00 ON TuESDAy: 01 JuNE 2010
NB: EXPERIENCED CONTRACTORS!!!

DOCUMENTS ARE AVAILABLE AT THE OFFICE OF:
THE SECRETARY, TENDER BOARD, GROUND FLOOR, 
FISCUS BUILDING, WEST WING, 10 JOHN MEINERT 
STREET, WINDHOEK

TENDERS MUST BE FORWARDED TO:
THE SECRETARY
TENDER BOARD
P.O. BOX 3328 
WINDHOEK
FAX NO. (061) 226705

OR DEPOSITED IN:
THE TENDER BOX
GROUND FLOOR, ROOM 024
FISCUS BUILDING
10 JOHN MEINERT STREET
WINDHOEK
FAX NO.: (061) 226705

NB: A  NON REFUNDABLE LEVY IS PAYABLE IN AD-
VANCE IN CASH OR BANK GUARANTEED CHEQUES 
ONLY (UNPAID TENDER DOCUMENTS WILL BE PRE-JU-
DICED). RECEIPT FOR PAYMENTS (ORIGINAL/COPY) 
MUST BE ATTACHED TO TENDER DOCUMENTS!! NO 
TENDER DOCUMENTS WILL BE POSTED, FAXED OR 
ISSUED TO TENDERERS  PRIOR TO THE PAYMENT OF 
THE REQUIRED NON - REFUNDABLE LEVY:

NB: CASHIER OFFICE HOURS
MONDAY TO FRIDAY: 08H00 - 13H00
MONTH END: 08H00 - 12H00

SECRETARY: TENDER BOARD
___________


